

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Colorado State Judicial Building
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from the District Court of Denver County
Honorable John W. Coughlin, District Court Judge
Case No. 96 DR 39

In re the interest of E.L.M.C.

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO:

Heather R. Hanneman, #22383
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1350
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone Number: (720) 904-5219
Fax Number: (303) 446-9400
E-mail: heatherhanneman@msn.com

Mark Silverstein, #26979
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone Number: (303) 777-5482
Fax Number: (303) 777-1773

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 03 CA 1121

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY THIS *AMICUS* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Nature of the Case. 2

 B. Statement of the Facts and Course Of Proceedings Below. 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PSYCHOLOGICAL PARENT DOCTRINE IS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED IN COLORADO LAW AND PROTECTS THE RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN CHILDREN AND THE ADULTS WHO FUNCTION AS PARENTS TO THEM. 5

 A. The Psychological Parent Doctrine In Colorado. 5

 B. In Determining Whether A Third Party Has Become A Psychological Parent To A Child, The Court Should Examine Whether The Legally Recognized Parent Intended To Create A Psychological Parent-Child Relationship And Whether Such A Relationship In Fact Developed. ... 10

 C. This Court Should Reject Dr. Clark’s Arguments To Overturn Colorado’s Psychological Parent Doctrine In Favor Of The Law Of Other Jurisdictions. 15

II. APPLICATION OF THE “BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD” TEST TO A PSYCHOLOGICAL PARENT’S PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITIES AND PARENTING TIME IS CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 16

 A. A Parent’s Right To The Custody, Care, And Control Of Her Child Is Not Absolute; It Must Be Balanced Against The State’s Interest In Protecting Children. 16

 B. The United States Supreme Court’s Decision In Troxel v. Granville Does Not Destroy Or Otherwise Alter Colorado’s Psychological Parent Doctrine. 18

 C. Troxel Does Not Require Application Of A Clear And Convincing

	Standard Of Proof In Cases Involving Psychological Parents.	23
D.	Post-Troxel Decisions Support Continued Application of the Psychological Parent Doctrine and Use of the Best Interests of the Child Standard.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brewer v. Brewer, 533 S.E.2d 541 (N.C. App. 2000). 27

Crafton v. Gibson, 752 N.E.2d 78 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001). 27

Crockett v. Pastore, 789 A.2d 453 (Conn. 2002). 27

Devlin v. Huffman, 339 P.2d 1008 (Colo. 1959). 6, 14

Guardianship of Z.C.W. and K.G.W., 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 48 (Cal. App. 1999). 15

In re Custody of A.D.C., 969 P.2d 708 (Colo. App. 1998). 6, 14, 15, 18

In re Custody of H.S.H.K., 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995). 14

In re Marriage of Dennin, 811 P.2d 449 (Colo. App. 1991). 15

In re Marriage of Wisdom, 833 P.2d 884 (Colo. App. 1992). 16

In re Petition of J.D.K, 37 P.3d 541 (Colo. App. 2001). 17

In re the Marriage of Martin, 42 P.3d 75 (Colo. App. 2002). 6

In re the Marriage of Martin, 42 P.3d 75 (Colo. App. 2002). 25

In re the Matter of V.R.P.F., 939 P.2d 512 (Colo. App. 1997). 6, 15, 18

In re Thompson, 11 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. App. 1999). 15

In the Interest of A.M.K., 68 P.3d 563 (Colo. App. 2003). 9

In the Interest of A.R.D. and K.F.D., 43 P.3d 632 (Colo. App. 2001), *cert. den.*, April 15, 2002.
. 24

In the Interest of E.C. and A.C., 47 P.3d 707 (Colo. App. 2002), *cert. den.* June 10, 2002. . . 6, 25

In the Interest of K.M.B., 2003 WL 22309061, *3 (Colo. App. Oct. 9, 2003). 8

In the Interest of R.W. and T.W., 10 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2000). 23, 24

In the Matter of R.A. and T.A., 66 P.3d 146 (Colo. App. 2002), <i>cert. den.</i> April 14, 2003.	9
In the Matter of the Custody of C.C.R.S., 892 P.2d 246 (Colo.), <i>cert. den.</i> 516 U.S. 837 (1995).	6-10, 14, 15, 18
Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983).	17, 18, 21
Liston v. Pyles, 1997 WL 467327 (Ohio App. Aug. 12, 1997).	15
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923).	16
Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	17
Petition of R.H.N., 710 P.2d 482 (Colo. 1985).	9
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925).	16, 17
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).	16, 17
Root v. Allen, 377 P.2d 117 (Colo. 1962).	6, 8
Rubano v. DiCenzo, 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000).	13, 25, 26
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982).	16, 17
Smith v. Organization of Foster Families For Equality and Reform, 431 U.S. 816 (1977).	18
State Dept. of Social and Rehab. Service v. Paillet, 16 P.3d 962 (Kan. 2001).	27
Sturges & Burn Mfg. Co. v. Beauchamp, 231 U.S. 320 (1913).	17
T.B. v. L.R.M., 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001).	13, 26, 27
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000).	1, 18-21
V.C. v. M.J.B., 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000).	4, 10-12
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).	17

OTHER

<i>Changing Realities of Parenthood: The Law's Responses To The Evolving American Family and Emerging Reproductive Technologies</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 2052 (May, 2003).	3
---	---

Nancy D. Polikoff, *This Child Does Have Two Mothers: Redefining Parenthood To Meet The Needs Of Children In Lesbian-Mother and Other Non-Traditional Families*, 78 GEO. L.J. 459 (1990). 14

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 14-10-123. 20
